Present: Mr. Berkey, Chairman; Messrs. Akers, Brody, Jakway, McPherson; Mrs. Masselink;

a

The meeting was called to order at 10:10 AM.

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved.

RESIGNATIONS, LEAVES AND APPOINTHMENTS .

Abgent: Dr. Zlliott

Mirnutes of the
Heeting of the State Board of Agriculture
July 5, 1940

President Shaw; Treasurer Wilkins and Secretary Hanunah.

1.

cQ
.

1.

1i.

1.

Resignation of Maxine McKinley as Assistant in Institubion Administration and Resident EResignations
Dietitian in Mary Mayo Hall, effective June 30, 1940C. Miss McKinley is to be married. ‘

Resignation of Miss Gladys Bond as Calhoun County Home Demonstration Agent, effective :
September 10, 1940. - ?

1 ~

Resignation of Mrs. Joseph Parsons as Hostess at Eobinson House, effective June 30, 1940.
e

)
Mrs. Parsons has accept

i

d a position &t the University of Syracuse. : ?

%Leave
Countinuation of leave of absence without pay for Paul M. Barrett, Extension Specialist in §
Soil Conservation, until June 30, 1941. Mr. Barrett has been on leave from August 16, 1939,
to august 15, 1940.
Reappointment for one year only of L. J. Braamse as Extensiocn Specialist in Soil Conserva- Appointments

tion at the same salary of $3100 per year ($2500 from Federal Soil Conservation Service and
$600 from Smith-Lever Soils), sffective July 1, 1940. ‘

Appointment of AXel Andersen as Assistant in Research in Plant Pathology at a salary of ﬁloog
per month for the period from June 16 to Sevtember 15, 1940; and on a half-time basis at a |
salary of $600 for the academic year 1940-41. Mr. Andersen was employed on the same basis |
during 1939-40. , |

Reappointment for one year only of R. E. Skog as Extension Forester on the Norris-Doxey
Project at the same salary of $1620 per year, effective July 1, 1940.

Recommendations for the following appointments of hostesses at Cooperative Houses, effec-
tive from September 1, 1940, to June 30, 1941; T

a. Lppointment of Mrs. Alice Cuibert as hostess at Rochdzle House at a salary of §35 per
month ($10 from chaperon funds and $25 From House funds};

b. Appointment of Mrs., Allan Schus as hostess at Robinson House at a salary of $35 per
month ($10 from chaperon funds and $25 from House funds):

c. Appointment of Mrs. Laura Kimball as hostess at Concord House at a salary of 340 per
month ($10 frowm chaperon funds and $30 from House funds); 2

d. Appointment of Mrs. Mollie Cole as hostess at Cowles House at a salary of $50 per |
month ($10 from chaperon funds and $40 from house funds}.

Recommendation for the following appointments of night hnostesses in the dormitories, effec-
tive from September 1, 1940 to June 30, 1%ik:

a. Reappointment of Mrs. Eva Gulick as night hostess in Wiliiams Hall at a salary of
$850 plus full maintenance.

b. Reappointment of Mrs. Effie J. Hildebrand as night hostess in Campbell Hall at a salary
of %300 plus room and dinners.

¢. Reappointment of IMrs. Cora LicCauley as night hostess in Mary Mayo Hall at a salary of
$850 plus room and dinners.

Reappointment of Mrs. Edna kulr as Assistant Hostess in North Campbell Hall at a salary of |

$1100 plus maintenance for the period from September 1, 1940, tc June 30, 1941. This is an {

increase of $100 in salary. |

Reappointment of liary Alfreda Hanson as Housing Assistant in the Office of the Dean of Wome:
at the same salary of §500 for part-time work for the period from September 1, 1940, To
June 30, 1941.

Appointment of Fred L. Hicks as Assistant Comptroller at a salary of #3000 per year, effec-
tive September 1, 1940. This is an additional position. ’

Lppointment of Wede Allen as Instructor in Chemistry at & salary of $1700 per year on a
permanent 10-month basis, effective September 1, 1940. This is a new position included in
the budget for 1940-4il.

Appointment of George ¥W. Johnston as Instructor in Chemistry at a salary of $1700 per year :
on a permanent 10-month basis, effective September 1, 1940. This is a new position included .
in the budget for 1940-41. ~




- 1640

RESIGNATIONS, LEAVES AND APPOINTMENIS, continued

Appointments 15,

"

21,

I
N

L)

Appointment of Joan R, Park as Instructor in Chemistry at a salary of $1700 per year on
permanent 10-month basis, effective September 1, 1940. This is & new position included
the budget for 1940-41.

e
o]

Appointment of Charles R. Schmitter as Instructor in Physicel Educstion for Men at a salary
of $1800 per year on a permenent l0-month basis, effective September 1, 1940. This is an
additional position included in the budget for 1%40-41.

Reappointment on a permanent basis of Ione Bateman as aAssistvant in Hesearch in Home Econ-
omics et the same salary of 31400 per year, effective September 1, 1940, ang payable from
< b & Y b s J

Purnell funds.

Appointment For one year only of Lucille Garrison as Instructor in Textiles, Clothing, and
Related 4rts at a salary of 31900 vper year on a 9-month basis, eifective Septemver 1, 1940.
This is & new position included in the budget Toxr 1340-41.

Appointment of Mery Heitsch for one year only as Assistant Professor in Textiles, Clothing,
and Related Arts at a salary of 2300 per year on a Y-month basis, effective September 1,
1940. This is a new position inciuded in the budget for 1940-41.

Appointment of Frank Kannheimer as Associate Professor of iusic at a salary of $4050 per
vear on & permanent G-month basis, eifective September 1, 1940.
This is a partial replacement of Lewis Richards.

Appointment of Roy Underwood as Professor and Head of fhe Music Department &t a salary of
#4500 per year on a permanent ll-month basis, efTective August 15, 1940. This is a partial
replacement of Lewis Richsrds.

Appointment of Frank 5. Tomkins as graduate fellow in Chemistry at a salary of $40 per
month for a period of 12 months veginning July i, 1940, and to be paid from funds received
from Parke-Davis & Company Tor use on spectroscopic studies (see kiscellansous Item Ho. 3}.
Mr. Tomkins will replace John i. Vandenbelt,

=

sppointment of Wade Brinker as Instructor in Surgery and Medicine and as graduaste Tellow

t a total saiary of $1300 per year, effective September 1, 1%40. Nr. Brinker will receive
1200 from College funds and $600 from the W. K. Kellogg Dog Food Fellowship No. 1. This
arrangement 1s provided for in the budget for 1946-41.

f

4

f:

Leappointment of Lambertus Scholten as half-time graduate fellow at a salary of %50 per
month on a i2-month basis, effective September 15, 1940, and payable from W. L. Kelloggz Dog
Pood Fellowship No. 1.

Graduate assistantship appointment recommendations for 1940<41:

Chemistry - Reappointment of the following half-time graduate assistants:
George J. Afchison Gerald V. Kingsley
Byron D, Field . L. Shirliey
£o Clark Grifiin William R. Surine

Chester R, Haxrdt He J. Wiecner
T ~t

ise Carroll wing

- Reappointment of Jonn . Vandsrijeele as quarter-time Graduate assistans.
~ The Tollowing as replacements for half-time graduate assistanbs:
Lo - o

Jonn S. Mcinelly to replace Frank 5. Tomkins
Hovert V. Kindle to replace Lorraine Rauls
Hobert B. Young to replace Francis A. Hughes

- Appointment of Ralgh J. Curtis and Delbert L. Warwick as guarbter-tine
graduate zssistents to replace Hr. Richard I. Jackson

- Appointment cf Floyd Moneghen, Jemes K. Brody, and Dick Waghorne as
guarter-time graduate assistants. These positions were included in
the vudget for 1340-41.

- Appointment of Jonn Maska, Jr., as hali-time graduste assistant. This
position was included in the budget for 1G40-41.

- Appointment of Leroy Jones and D. RE. Beasecker as half-time graduats
assistants to replace Professor Leininger who will be on leave during

1940-L41.

Library - Appointment of John Reidy as hzlf-time graduste assistant to replace
John A, Yunck.

Pl@nﬁ Pathology - Appointment of Louis C. Xnorr as half-time graduate assistant to replace

Howard N. Miller who hes been transferred to an assistantship financed
by Banxhead-Jones funds.

Zoology -~ Appointment of Wayland F. Slayton as helf-time graduate assistant to
replace Eugene Oborn.

Cn metion of Mrs. Masselink, seconded by Mr. Akers, it was voted to approve the Resigrations,

[ - -
Leaves and Appointments.




July 5, 1940

TRAVEL

Le

2

beo

5.

On

the recommendstion under itenm 4.

Full expenses for C. 0. Wilkins to attend & meeting of the execubtive officers of the Jssocla-
tiorn of Business Officers of Collegesand Universities in Chicago on July 9.

T
L.

First-class railway mileage only for Dr. D. Ewing to attend the conference on Spectroscopy
and Its Applications to be held at the Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Cambridge

chusetts, on July 15-17.

g S

First-class railway mileage only for E.
Association of

expenses to be

B. Swingle to attend the annuel meeting of the American
Agricultural College Editors at Fort Collins, Colorade, on July 27 to August 32
paid from Extension funds.

Requests for the following travel allowance for staff members to attend the meeting of the
American Veterinary Medical Association at Washington, D. C., on August 27-30:

a, iiieage on one car for members (5 or 6} of the Animal Pathology Department (four members of
the Department are on the program}:
b. IHfileage on cane car for Dean Giltner, I. F. Buddleson, and C. S. Bryan, and maintenance ex-
penses for Dean Giltner '
C. First-class railroad m_Leage for E, 5. Weisner and B. J. Killham to attend this meetlng.

(The Board recommends mileage on two cars only for item 4.)

First-class railway mileage plus fees for the course for L.
on Soil Mechanics and Its Applications to be held at Purdus
from September 2-6.

W. Mabbott to attend a conference
University, Lalfayette, Indians,

~ere

motion of Mr. Berkey, seconded by Mr. Brody, it was voted %o with

avprove the Travel Requests

HISCELLANEOUS

1.

On

.
Oe

~
i

7.

On

8

.

On
to

Change in title of Lauren H. Brown from Assistant Professor
Agssistant in Farm Management with a corresponding change in
half-time teaching and helf-time research.

tc Assistant Professor and Research
duties from full-time teaching to

Acceptance of three checks totalling $525.83 to be set up in a separate account called The
Birdseye Maple Research Fund. The money is given by an anomymous donor and is to be used for
the continuation of budding and grafting work in investigating the cause and occurrence of
birdseye in sugar maple.

Lcceptance of a grant of $7380 from the Parke, Davis & Company for the contimuation of spectro-
scoric studies during the academic year 1340-41 ¥, S. Tomkihs has pbeen recommended for

appointment to the fellowship provided from these funds,
Recommendation
Avgust for his
of the Auditorium.

that Professor J. W. Stack be paid an additional § $300 during the month of

Recommendation from Dean Huston for the transfer of $900 from the salary budget of the Physics
Department to the labor payroll budget, and that Elton A, Lindsay be appointed as instrument
meker on three-quarter time at a salary of 3900 per year to be paid from the labor payroll.

motion of Mr. dMcPherscon, seconded by lir. Brody, it was voted to approve items 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5.
] o 3 55 >

Approval of granting degrees to those siudents who will have complebed the reguirements for
graduation according to the Registrar's records at the close of the six weeks sumner session
and the twelve weeks summner session. (See list Page 1647
motion of Mr. Bredy, ssconded by Mr. Berkey, it was votedto approve the above ifem.
Request for authorization to meke arrangements for a seventh ccoperative house for women
students.
motion of Mr. Berkey, secondel by Mr., McPherson, it was voted to approve item 7.
Report of the committee appointed to consider the regulation of the  operation of student-

driven automobiles on the campus.

motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it was
vecome effective at the beginning of the fall term:

voted to approve the followi

3

ng regulations

1. Michigan State College students are prohibited from operating an automobiie or
gutonobiles in East Lansing or on the campus until such automobile has been regis-
tered with the College Police Depariment. The penaity for driving an automobile nct
properly registered with the College Police Department shall be a minimum Tine of $5.0C.

2. The ruvles and regulations for the driving, parking and control of automobiles on the

campus are binding upon all students.
the College Police Department.

Copies of these regulations can be obtained From

| Degrees

. Approval o

' student drlv-'
i autos campus.

Massa~

Change in
Ftitle -

: Brown.

1641

Travel

Lauren H.

Acceptance 3
checks Birds
eye Haple R

i

i

$780 from

i additional

L $300 for Mr.
work in connection with the muving of the museum from the Library to the basement |
‘mo. of Aug.

' Phys. to labo
| payr
A, Lindsay
. instmment

search Fund.

Farke-iavis

Stack during

90C trans.
from sal bud.

cll - E.

maker.

7th coopsr -
tive house
Tor women.



1642

Report cof :
special com~ .
mittee re:
hotel ad-
ministration
course.

for little '
.. used library
books. i

vecting old
yaecounsc S.

‘Report of Mr.
ﬁilkins on dis
o)

£ th
in—

-

MISCELLANEQOUS, centinued

5 On motion of

. effort

=)
<

" On motion of ir. Berkey, seconded by

8. ({Continued)

3. An automobile can be registered in the name of only one student and that student is
responsible for the conduct of the car and all the peopie in it.

L. Any student receiving a traffic vioclation ticket whe does not report with the ticket

4 y g
within 48 hours shall have his campus driving permit revoked.

5. Any student receiving three or more traffic violation tickets during any one school
vear shall have his campus driving permit revoked. The Campus Police Department will
notify the Dean of the Division in which the student is enrolled of such action.

6. Any student having or drinking intoxicating liquor in an autcomobile in East Lansing,
on the campus cr elsewhere shall be subject to disciplinary action.

7. Any male student responsible for the late return of a girl student, thereby causing
her to be subject to disciplinary action, may be likewise subject to disciplinary
action.

8., Student driving permits shall be revoked for a minimum period of three months.

9. Any student driving an sutomobile in East Lansing or on the campus after his permit
has been revoked may be subject to eApu181on from school.

10. 4 Committee to be appointed by the President shall be the court of last resort in
enforcing these and 2ll other regulations for the control of uhe operation of student
cars.

9. Report of the special committee on the hotel administration course.

On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr, Berkey, it was voted to approve the following report

presented by the Committee:

"It is recommended that the Beard authorize the appointment cof a man to teach hotel
accounting, front office management, and to dc some research, which can be made
available to the hotel operators of the country, and to serve as a coordinator inso-
far as time would permit. This man may have to be paia from $2500 to $3000 per year.

"It is recommended that not to exceed $2000 be made available for special lecturers
in hotel housexeeping and in specialized mechanical and electrical eguipment for hotels.

Rasolution 10, Comnsideration of the resolution passed by the vresidents of thirteen midwestern universi-
re: establish ties proposing to establish a storage and distributicn cemter for little used library

rent of stor- books.

age and dis- . . N . e - . . , . .
trivution ;On.motlon of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it was voted to approve the following resolution:

WEEREAS, it hes been proposed that there be established under the zuspices of
and for the aenelit of thirteen Midwestern universities (neamely, University of Indiana,
Towa State College, Michigan State College, Northwestern University, Chio State University,
Purdue University, State University of Iowa, University of Chicago, University of Illinois,
X

University of Xentucky, University of Hichigen, University of Hinnesota, University of

Wisconsin} a storage and distribution center for little used library books, and
WEHEERAS, the location, participation, basis of finasncing, znd type of organization
of tre propesed storage center are to be determined, and

HoEREAS, funds must be sought to study this project from persons or corporaiions
who may wish to know the attitude of the governing boards concerning it:
oW, T E“““TORE B IT RESOLVED that this Board endorse in principle the proposal
To establish such a storage center, and that it hereby indiceate its willingness to parti-
cipate in such an enterprise insofar as it is legzlly permitted so tc do, on the under-
standing thet no present Tinencial commitments are incurred by this action.

lL. Consideration of the procedure to be followed in the collection of delinguent accouunts.
B cPherson, seconded by
Wilkins and Hr. Schepers to solicit the
to collect past due student loan

. M Mr, Brody, it was voted to authorize and instruct Ir.
coopsration cf the Attorney General's Qffice in an

sceounts.

Report Trom Mr

ahtnorlzed by Tthe Board at

Wilkins on the

<L

12. .

tion of the $125,000 invested in Power Plant Bonds as
meeting as folliows:

disposi
previous

Rackhem account $%0,000.00
sanford Scholarship 2,000.00
Student Loans 5,000.00
Retirenent Fund 15,000.00
Insurance Fund 13,00C.08

it was voted to approve the above report

Mrs, lasselink,




July 5, 1940

MISCELLANEOUS, continued

13. Recommendation that an additional instructor be allowed for the Speech Department at a salary
of between $1800.00 and $2000,00.

On motion of Mr. Berkey, seconded by Mr. McFherson, it was voted to approve the above recommendatlon.

14. The President reported on the status of the employment of Dr. W. L. Chandler, of the Depart-
ment of Bacteriology.

On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it was voted to refer the above matter to the
President with power to act.

15. The Secretary reported that IMiss Elida Yakeley's health is inma precarious condition.

On motion of Mr. Berkey, seconded by Mr, Akers, it was voted to authorize a six menths leave of
absence on full pay for Miss Yakeley, effectiwve July 1, 1940.

PRESIDENT'S REPORT

Resignations, Leaves, and Appoinbtments

1. Resignation of Grafton Henry as graduate assistant in Farm Crops, effective June 1, 1940, Hr.
Henry hes a position with the Soil Conservation Service.

2. Leave of absence without pay for Ruth Mary Grisweld, Assistant in the Home Econcmics Section
of the Experiment Station, for the period from September 15, 1940, to June 15, 1941.

3. Appoimtment of Dr. C. Guinn Barr as Research Assistant in Plant Physiology at a salary of
%3200 per year on a 1l2-month basis, effective Sepbtember 1, 1940, and payable from Experiment

Station funds. Dr. Barr will replace Dr. R. P, Hibbard (salary #3300} whose retirement becomes:

effective at this tine.

L. Reappointment on a permanent basis of Dr, Louise Schnute as Assistant Fhysician in the Health
Service at the same salary of $3000 per year, effective September 1, 1940.

5. Approval of the following arrangements for handlingxthg supervision of North Hall for 1940-41:

~a. Continuation of Ray Lamphear as Manager of North Hall at a salary of 82800 per year
without meals or living guarters, effective July 1, 1940.
b. Appointment of Mrs. Milo Bunn as Hostegs as North Hall at a salary of #900 plus main-
tenance for the period from September 1, 1940, to June 30, 1941 Hrs., Bunn will re-
place Mrs. Lempnear and Miss Janell Leathers.

6. Appointment of William Grady Erwin as Imstructor in Zoology at a salary of 31800 per year on a
vermanent 10-month basis, effective September 1, 194C. This is a new position included in the
budget for 1940-41.

7. Lppointment of Charlotte Young as Instructor in Foods and Nutrition at a salary of #2000 per
year on a permanent §-month basis, effective September 1, 1940. This is a new position in-
cluded in the budget for 1940-41. '

3. Appointment of Mary Cushman Hayes as Assistant in Research in Foods end Nubtrition at a salary
of $1500 for the period from September 15, 1940, to June 15, 1941, tc be paid from Experiment
Station funds. Miss Hayes will carry the work of Miss Ruth Griswold during her leave.

9, Appointment for one year Oh_y of Etheldreda Jones as Instructor in Home Management and Child
Development at a salary of $1700 per year, plus room, on a 1l0-month basis, effective Septem-
ber i, 1940. Hiss Jones wlll carry the work of Miss Bergstrand whose leave cf absence has

been extended for ancther year.

10. Appointment of Miss Marie Bukovac as Instructor in Institution Administration at a salary of
$1500 plus meals for the period from September 1, 1940 to July 31, 1941. This is a new posi-
tion included in the budget for next year and is to be paid $750 from College funds and $750
plus meald from Union Cafeteria funds.

Appointment of iilton Dickerson as Imstructor in Economics at a salary of $1600 per year for
full time work on a permanent J9-month basis, effective September 1, 1940. Nr, Dickerson was
employed on a part-time basis Qurlng 1939-40 at a salary of $1080. The additional work is
authorized in the budget for 1940-4i1. -

}..J
',_.l
L]

12. Reappointment for one year oniy of M. L. Rosenthal as Ianstructor in English at a salary of
$1600 per year on a 9-month basis, effective September 1, 1940.

13, A4ppointment of John Ramsey as Instructor in Foreign Languages at a salary of $1800 per year on
a permanent 9-month basis, effective September 1, 1940. This is a new position included in
the budget Tor 1940-4il.

1. Appointment of Stuart i. Gallacher as Instructor in Foreign Languages at a salary of $1800 per
vear on a permanent 9-month basis, effective September 1, 1/40. MNr, Gallacher will replace
Frederick Whitesell who was On & one year appointment at a salary of $1900.

i
i
i
i
t
i




-

1644

July 5, 1940

PRESIDENT'S REPORT, continued

53631gnatlonp, Leaves and LppointmenisS, continued

' 15. Reappointment on a permanent basis of Jchannes Sachse as Instructor in Foreign Languages at

' 18. Appointment of Fedelle

a salary of $1800 ver year on a 9-mounth basis, effective September 1, 1i940.

. ls1f. * Reappointment for ome year only of B. T. Darling as Instructor in Mathematics at a salary

of 41600 per year, eiTective September 1, 1940. Hr. Darling was employed for eight months
ast year at a salary of $1400. ' '

l_..l

- 17. Reappoiniment on a psrmanent basis of Gomer L.i. Jones as Instructor in Music at & salary

f $2200 per year on a 9-month basis, effective July 1, 1940.

Ok

F, Faurli as Lecturer in Sociology to teach the course in Law and
Social Work during the wlnter term of 1941. Mr, Pauri will receive £200 for this work and
is to be paid from the lab

-+ 19, Reappoiﬁtment for one year only of Marjorie Fulton as Assistant in Research in Bacteriology

at a salary of #1200 per year, effective August 1, 1940, and payable Ifrom Rackhem Fund No. o.

. 20. The following graduate assistantship approintments were approved for 1940-41:

FEconomics - Appointment of Nanette Smith as quarter-time graduate
assistant to replace Eldon Johnson

Geclogy and Gecgraphy - Appointment of George Wendell Smith as half-time graduate
assistant. This is a new vosition included in the budget
for 1940-41.

Home Economics - Appointment of Grace Roberts as half-time graduate assistant
in Home Iconomics Section of the Experiment Station to re-
place Hui-Lan Yeh who was guarbter-time gradunate assistant
during 1939-40. : )

Mathematics - Appointment of Fraok Saidel and David Shideler as half-time
graduate assist ants. DBoth men were employed as part-time
instructors during 1939-40 at a salary of $600. This change
in status has the approval ¢f the Graduate Council.

Physics - Reappointment of Grant S. Beunett, Albert Burris, Robert L.
Howe, and Robert Dean Spence as half-time graduate zssistants.

- Apvointment of slton R. Kurtz as half-time graduate assistant.
This is a new position included in the budget for 1940-41.

Soils - Appointment of Arthur W. Mcillister as half-time graduate

assistant at a salary of ¥600 to replace Grant Nichol. Salary
S to be paid from Farmers' and Manufacturers' Beet Sugar
~#8socigtion funds.

. Travel

1. Hileage on one car and maintenance expenses {($34.59) for R. H. Young and C. W. Bachman to
attend the funeral of Noble H., Xiser, Director of aAthletics at Purdue University, on June l1li.

2. full expenses Tor W. L., Mallmann to attend a meetin f food Technologists in Chicago on
June 17: payable from the Liguid Carbonic Research F

increase in the salary of Iiss Orletta Eansen from $1300 to 31400 per

‘'or increases in the sslaries of College Creamery enmployees, eif

o

(D
o
ot
'.’
<
[¢)]
B
<
‘_

Ao V. Armitage - Increased from $2050 to §2110
D, ¥. Hendrickson - Increzsed from %2000 to $2060
Lloyd Euler - Increased from 81560 to 315620

a

3. Authorizaticn that the effective date iz change in duties and salary Tor Miss Laurel Davis

te September 1, 1940, rather than July 1, 1940, s approved at the Board meeting orn June 10.

L. Authorization for the employment of Mary Bruce Hutchings st a salary of $120 per month during

the months of June, July, and August for full time work, and payable from the Abortion Test
 fund. HNrs. Hutchings has been receiving $60 per month for half-time work.

.““‘

. 5. Authorization for the following operations:

a. XNose operation for Lloyd Frain, a varsity boxer who wes injured in February.

chlueter whe received = knee injury while playing Toobball
the second operation which has been necessary.

U_

b. Operation Tfor John &
last fell., This i

On motion of Kr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it was voted to zpprove the President's Repord.




SECRETARY'S ITENMS ‘ Sec. submlute

audit of
The Board went into executive session to consider the report of the Secretary as executor of the Jenison X Est.

Jenison Estate., The Secretary submitted a written and itemized report including an audit of the
financial transactions by Mr, Roost. The Secretary reported that the claims against the Estate

were all paid and that the Dresent inventory of the Estate was approximately $408,58L.4,9. He re- iSec. allowea K
ported that the Estate could now be closed and the assets turned over to the College if it was the fee of 2% for
desire of the Board, h ' : adm~n4ster1no

1Jenison Est.
On motion of Mr. McPherson, seconded by Mr. Akers, it was voted to recommend that kr. Hannah be |

allowed the cusbtomary legal fee for handling the executorship of this Estate, which is understood tq
be two per cenb. !

Saie of Good

On motion of Mr. McPherson, seconded by Mr. Jakway, it was voted to approve the saie of the Good.  (Harb pr?perty
Hart property to Mr, Hannah at the appraised value of $5,000 with the understanding that such legal ?PPriveQ $0.
steps as are necessary be taken to permit the completion of thls transaction. . lir. Hannah.

Adjourmment of Executive Session.

Appropristion
of 3925
1. At the last Board meeting the request of Dean Emmons for an appropriation of $1,000 for the pur- allowed for
chase of equipment for the Speech Department was referred to the Secretary for veport. It is purchase of
recommended that an sppropriation of $925.00 be made for this purpose. Speech egulp.

On metion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it was voted to approve the above recommendation. -
‘ iBleacher

2. At the last Board meeting the matter of loaning bleacher seats to Chesaning and Qwosso was re~ Seats loaned
ferred to the Secretary. This matter has been disposed of by the loaning of the same number of “tv Chesaning
bleacher seats as were loaned last year to Chesaning with the impliecit understanding that no . for Show-
bleachers are to be loaned in the future and that there is no responsibility on the part of the . - boat.
College for damage or injury to propverty or persons as a result of the use of these bleachers. |
The request of Owosso for the Corunna Fair has been refused.

3. In accordance with a policy of the Board an appropriation is requested for the use of Fairchild 2 Appropriatiocn

Theater snd the kusic Auditorium Tor Farm Women's Week July 21-28 as follows: : requested
: : . for use of
|

Fairchild ! Feirchild Th.
Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday - 4 days @ $50.00 per day - $200;00 . and Music

‘ : Aud. during
Music Anditorium | Farm Women's
Monday, Wednesday and Thursday - 3 days @ $25.00 per day - $75.00 | Weelk.

L+ An appropriation was made for the use of the auditorium for the Natiousl Institute of Coopera~ % $250 allowed
tion, the incidental expenses of handling this group including decorations, the furnmishing of - for Institute
lanterns, projectors, signs, help at the registration booths, transportation, etc., will cost . of Coopera-
approximately $250.00 and an appropriation Tor this purpose is required. , tion.

On motion of kr. Berkey, seconded by Mr. Brody, it was voted io approve items 3 and 4.

5. Bids for the alterations on the second floor of the wood shop were received on June 3, 1940, |

as follows: ; ; : ‘ '
F. J. Corr and Sons $13,190 Bid for alt.
Reniger Const. Co. 13,200 . Oon second
H. G. Christman Co. 13,422 Tloor wood
Granger Const. Co. 13,927 shecp let to
J. Geo. Hagameir & Son 14,400 ¥.J. Corr.
EAc‘idi‘bional
Certain changes in the specifications have bDeen made and submitted to the two low bidders and | appropriation
the comtract has been let to F. J. Corr & Somns at $10,590.00 which is $590.00 in excess of the | of 8590
amount of money provided in the budgetb. An appropriation for this amount is reguested. . approved,

On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr, Berkey, it was voted to let the bid to F. J. Corr and Sons
at $10,590 and that an additional appropriation be made for $590 to supplement the amount already

= on hand. , {
% | . Operation
6. Communication from Albert Agett relative to a knee injury secured in college football requestingf approved for
the Board to provide an operation to correct the injury. 4 | Albert Agebth
‘ ! knee,
On motion of Hr. Berkey, seconded by Mr. McPherson, it was voted to approve payment for an operation
on the knee of Albert Agett. :
7. Discussion of guarantees of financial arrangements for football games in 1943-1944. !
On motion of Mr. Brody, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it was voted to authorize Director Young and the . Guarantee

Athletic Council to offer a guarantee of $12,500 to the University of Iowa or a comparable opponent  of $12,590
for a home football game in the fall of 1943. The President and Secretary ave authorized to act for offered Univ,

the Board in completing such negotiations as can be made for the scheduling of satisfactory home ﬁOf Iowa oxr
football games during 1943~ and 1944. ;comparaole
; L opp. 1943.
@ 8. Toe following bids wers received on June 22 and July 3 on the rst two units of the Power Plant:!
, 1. Instellation of an additional well | Bids opened
5 ' on instalia-
| Dunbar - $1990.00 “tion of well.
Z . iz T A e ;
| Qnio Drilling Co. -~ 2172.00 é
> Edward Christman -~  2316.00 i
o

r %.a Ba Cogan - 3083040




1646

Dunbar Co,
awarded con-
Y¥ract for
deep well.
Capitol f
Electric for
Power Plant
Switehboard.

Cooperative
House at 406

‘iiss Orletta

. Hangen's hous

. 50 be used as

cocperative
house.

ral approved.
~power plant
. bonds.,

- WKAR to Dbe
used by 0Olds
- t¢ broadcast
'1940 football
Zames., :
approvel of
resclution
auvthorizing
ale of
Series IT
Power Flant

0]

gir. Wilkins -
to purchase
$50,000 worth
2.D. oonds
and Mr. Hanna:
authorized to
purchase
320,000 from
Jenison funds

July 5, 1940

SECRETARY'S ITEMS, continued

8. (Continued}
2. 'Powsr Plant Switchboard

General Elec. Supply - $2380.00 {(not in accordance with
specifications and unusable)

Capitol Electric Supply 2872.00

Graybar Elsctric Co. 298L.00

G. The President and Secretary or a cormittee should be authorized to award the necessary con-
tracts for the various items of equivment required in the Power Plant. Bids are being taken
on July &8th.

Cn motion of Mr, Brody, seconded by Mr, Berkey, it was voted to approve awarding bids to the Dun-
bar Company for a new deep well and to the Capitol Electric Supply Company for Power Plant Switch~
board. The President and Secretary are authorized to award the necessary conbracts for the items
of equipment required for the Power Flant additions and alterations.

“10, The lease on the house at A06 M. 4. C. that has been used as a cooperative house for three

vears has expired. It is recommended that it ve renewed for an additional three-year period
at the same rental, $800.00 ver year. This troperty is owned by C. J. Ayr.

On motion of r. Brody, seconded by Mr. Berkey, it was voted to approve the above item.

' 11. The Retirement Committee recomnends to the State Board of Agriculture the retirement of Miss

Eva M. Vaughn effective September 1, 1940, at the minimum salary of #480.00 per year, due to
a permanent disability. Iiiss Vaughn was born January 31, 1879, was hired as instructor in
English September 1, 1928. She is receiving a salary of $2,000 per year.

On motion of Mr. Berkey, seconded by Mr. Akers, it was voted to approve the retirement of liss Vaughn.

12. At the May meeting of the Board the leasing of a house to be used as a cooperative house for
women was authorized to replace the Bennett House. The lease on the Bennett House is expiring
and will not be renewed. The house rented is owned by liiss Orletta Hansen. The iease is for
three years at $1,000 per year. Miss Hansen is an employee of the College.

' 13. The Secretary reported an opinion from the Attorney Gereral, Thomas Read, in response to his

request. This opinion approves the Power Plant bonds.

- 14. Communication from the 01ds Company has been received offering to pay the wire charges,

broadcasting salaries, etc., Tor the broadcasting of the 1940 football games over the College
Station WKAR,

On motion of Mr. Akers, seconde¢ by Mr. Berkey, it was voted to approve the above item. Hr.
licPherson wished $o be recorded as voting YNo" on this item.

1 15. YMr. Barl cress of the Ann Arbor Trust Company appeared before the Board to complete arrange-

ments for the sale of the Series II Power Plant Bonds that were authorized at the May 17th
meeting of the Board.

On motion of Mr. ikers, seconded by Mr. ¥cPherson, it was voted to authorize Mr. Wilkins to pur-

~chase $50,000 worth of Power Plant Bonds series B, using such monies as he has available for in-

vestment, and Mr. Hannah, as sxecutor of the Jenison Estate, is authorized to purchase $20,000
worth of these bonds, using funds in the Jenison Estate. The following resolution is approved:

WHEREAS, The State Board of Agriculture has authorized the issuance and sale of
Hichigan State College of Lgriculture and Applied Science Power Plant Bonds, Series A, of
the face value of (One Hundéred Sixby Thousand Dollars (y160,000.00), and has autnorized the
issugnce of Michigan State College of Agriculture and Applied Science Power Plant Bonds,
Series B, of the face value of Three Fundred Forty Thousand Dollars (#$340,000.00}, pur-
suant to the terms and conditions of a Trust Agreement entered into by and between The
State Board of Lgriculture, of the State of Michigan, and the Ann Arbor Trust Company, &a
Hichigan Corporsbtion, of iAnn Arvor, Michigan, as Trustee, dated December 1, 1939, for the
rurpose of providing sufficient funds to pay &all costs of construction and equipment and
other costs incidental to the construction and purchase of necessary facilities to provide
sufficient heac, light, power, and telephone service to meet the reguirements of Michigen
State College of Lgriculture and Applied Science; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary thet said Michigan State College of igriculture and Applied
Science Power FPlant Bonds, Series B, be sold to provide the necessary funds to pay the costs
ncidental to the purchase and instelletion of a new slectric generator, super-heaters Ior
pa

ne present boilersg, ash handling eguipment, coal handling equipment, water softener, new

5
ES
T
5

boiler, erection of a new chimney, necessary changes in the generator foundations, and for
other improvements in the electricel distributing system, piping, water, system, etc., neces-
sary to make the heating, lighting, power, and telephone service of Michigan State College
of Agriculture and Applied Science adecuate to rieet the requirements of the sanme;




July 5, 1940

SECRETARY'S ITEMS, continued

15. {Continued)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Robert S. Shaw, President of Michigan State Coliege
of" Agriculture and Applied Science, and Joan A, Hannah, its Secretary, be and they are hereby
authorized to enter into a contract for the sale of Michigan State College of Agriculture
and Applied Science Power Plani Bonds, Series B, of the face value of Three Hundred Forty
Thousand Dollars ($340,000.00), and to exscute, sell, and deliver said Power Flant Bonds,
Series B, at & price of not less than the face value thereof, plus accrued interest.

Cendidates for Degrees at the end of the Six Weeks Summer Session July 26, 1940

DIVISLON OF AGRICULTURE

Degree: Bachelor of Science

2, Agriculture;
Meris Leon Abbott, a
Samuel Bert Anker, a
wuther James Bailey, a
Berpard Howard Bergin, a
John Allen Berner, a
John Chisholm Bow, a

Robert Lynn Button, a

Arthur Herbert Haist, a

Riby Neil Holmes, a

Alvert Herman Kienitz, a
Ggorge Elmer Leckrone, Jr., a

Forestry
Bachelor of Science

Degree:

Francis Hudson Earmon

Degree: DBachelor of Science
m, Mechanicel; ¢, Civil; e, Electrical; ¢

¥Milton LeRoy Briggs, n
George Henry Cully, c¢

Garold Edward Gebben, m

DIVISION OF EOME ECONOMICS
Degree: Iachelor of Seience

Marion Loulse Anderson
Margaret Bingham ‘
Margaret Ruth Bottoms
Clemma Marie Briley
Ruth Mzy Bristol -
Nancy Norilla Brown
Hargaret Jean Gay
Harriet Louise Gibson
Elinor Margarel Freier

#ildred Elizabeth Haas
Eileen Charlotts Holmes
Allison Kirtland
Winifred Ann HcCardle
sarah Burr kceGarry

Mary Bowly Horgan
Marianne Victoria Nilsocn
Margaret Ella Pennington

DIVISION OF APPLIED SEIENCE
Applied Science

Degree: Bachelor of Science
Joseph John Botwinski
Clinton Alexander Braidwood
{ilson Kenneth Brewer
John ®Bdwards Christensen
Richard Edward Drew
Ruszsell Kendell Frantz

*Tohn Rcbert Hermanson

Rovert Xdwin Holloway
fleanor Jane Howard
Jonn Lamont Isbister
Kathryn Lnn Kamschulte
Hilda lae Lamoureux
Jack Maxwell Leopard

Physical ZEducation

Degree: Bachelor of Science

Robert Everstt Hall

l, Landscape #srchitecture

ax Vernon Louks, a
Raymond M. Mckullen, a
Roger Daniel COberg, =a
liarshall Foster Richards, a
Arthur James Steeby, a
nobert Foote Stone, a

Snith

Chemical

John Smith Herrick, ch
A1fred Calvin Wooll, ch

Mzrguerite Elizabsth Rachor
Ellenor Jane RicHardson
*Elfreda Mae Rosemurgy
Mergaret Helen Stuckey
June Lorraine Ward

Edith Louise Westcot

Jans Ella Wise

“Jean Lynds Wyatt

Baward John Fearce

Gordon Campbell fuiling
Alfred George Robinson
Clarence Frederick Robinson
Thomas Byron bSaearar, Jr.
Stephen Troubalos

wathan Donsid Yale

P

:Degrees
| Summer

‘Session
1940




| July 5, 1940

DIVISION OF LIBZFRAL ARTS

Liberal Arts

Degree: Bachelor of Arts

Elynor Vlﬂjpdﬂﬂe Armstrong Btevhen Willium Jubovsky rhoyliis Eugenie temnington

Ann Marie Bernard Jane Helene Dur ham Mary Jane Stuart

Mary Lyde Browm Jane Budelia Freeman Thomas Sertrand Talbot

Kathryn Jane Collick largaret Eaton Xane Marian Elizabeth Taylor

Barbara Helene Dahlenm Mary Loulse Kroll Zleanor Ruth Thomas
**¥adeline Marie Dehmel William Patrick Martin Zlizabeth Louise Wagner

Clyde Campbelil
Business Administration

Jegree: Bachelor of Arts

Paul Moyer Bale Howaré Victor Burr Zlsie Bernadine Omans
Robert Thomas Brier George Ailen Cook Warren Ellsworth Tansey

Myron li. Masny

Public School Music

Veterinary Science
Legree: Doctor of Veberinary Medicine

Alen Campbell Corbett Héward Tonomas O'Xeefs

ADVANCED DEGREES

Robert B, Zdgerton « « ¢« &+ & » « « o « Education
Ernest E. GIdCings ¢ « ¢ v ¢ « « « » « Education

harian R, Weaver « o ¢ o o o » « o o « f0O08S and Mubrition
Honorary Degree

Fhilip Sheridan Rose€. « « « « « » » » Doctor of Agricuiture

/(.

Sesfe s o 3R R SRR SR 0 SRR SRR O 3R o K SR SRS o 3

Candidates for degrees at the end of the Second Sumer Session

Marian Joyce Baker Felen Pauline Neoonan
Kathryn Mary Carlison Alice Irene Walker

Rebert Oliver Hatton Stepnen Hale Wessels

Doris “ae Hurnie Suzameliley

Lloyd Gerald Centills Edward Thomes HcClellan Charies Steve Szbo

Bobert ¥Wilson Fichtsl William Anderson Zazbriskie

o
Bachelor of Music

Jalter James Chersack, Instrum. Supve.

DIVISICN OF HOME =ZCONOHICS

Degree: DBachelor of Science

| Mary Todd Belknayp Lois Ann Browne Jene Llizabeth Hagen
j Ruth Olive Blomgren Cherlotte Jane Price.




GCOI‘bv _'.‘d.l..x.o TSk ‘i
Paul Richard 1
Richard Shirley Habhn Clarenc

Applied Science

segree: Bachelor of Science

s Jdr. John Benedict Hitchecock
all Walter Rex Hovey

Paysical Education
egree* Bachdor of Science

Garth Barnes Oswald

iin George HMinor Zale, Jr.
Aalbh Lrnest DeSantis Clarence James Hamilton
Jemes Frarklin Hinckley
Fennig Clare La Vern Jensen
¢ Francis Knight
Harvin Jerrie Rockwell

DIVISION OF ENCGINEERING

- . .

Bachelor of Seci

R

ck, Chemical; m, IMechanicsal;

rank Xrueger, mn

Hotel Ldéministration

Charles Everett Acker

)
ot

ADVANCED DEGREES

Master of 4rts

Winfred Keith Burkett . « « + o ¢ o .

Ethelyn iMary Focte o o o ¢ v o 2 o o &

Henry Ludwick + . .

lisble Cornelis Teniaal o o o o o o o o

Fordyce —i‘.‘-. -\IOSS . L] - . * - . . - * »
J.Ghn. -;l:-. Luan . L] Ll * . . L - L4 . L] *

Master of “cience

FIOMDSOIL « ¢ o o o o « o =

Wil George Wahl

Frank Josepk Shidler
Haymond Xenneth Smith
Asustin John Van Stratt, Jr.
Edwerd Joseph Vincent

John Arthur ¥Wait

Lyle ¥Franc s MgDonal

ence

Economics
Sociology
Aducation
Educaticn
Beonomics
Engiish

l-.h

.Bacteriology

.Chemistry

Samuel

Civil Engineering

July 5, 1940

T,

ay
H

att,

(o)

(P T s

T““SW °”lu

Lo e

Sec refévy




